

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**No. SC95422**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**AMERICAN TOBACCO CO., et al.,  
Respondents/Cross-Appellants**

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis  
The Honorable Jimmie M. Edwards, Circuit Judge

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.**

---

Jeffery T. McPherson #42825  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 621-5070  
jmcpherson@armstrongteasdale.com

Peter J. Biersteker, *pro hac vice*  
Hashim M. Mooppan, *pro hac vice*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
pbiersteker@jonesday.com  
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company,  
for itself and as successor-by-merger to Lorillard Tobacco Company,  
and, with permission, also on behalf of Philip Morris USA Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The State’s Collateral Estoppel Argument Fails .....	5
II. The Trial Court Improperly Exceeded The Scope Of FAA Review.....	14
A. The State Essentially Concedes Most Of The OPMs’ Arguments .....	14
B. The State’s Two Counter-Arguments Are Wrong.....	15
III. The Trial Court Improperly Interpreted The MSA .....	21
A. The State Essentially Concedes Most Of The OPMs’ Arguments .....	21
B. The State’s Sole Counter-Argument Is Wrong.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l of Mo., Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1996).....	28
<i>Batson v. Shiflett</i> , 602 A.2d 1191 (Md. 1992) .....	6
<i>Bi-State Dev. Agency v. Whelan Sec. Co.</i> , 679 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	9
<i>Commw. ex rel. Fisher v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 4 A.3d 749 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Commw. ex rel. Kane v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	7, 8, 11, 19
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Garrity v. Md. State Bd. of Plumbing</i> , 135 A.3d 452 (Md. 2016) .....	9

*Gibson v. State,*  
616 A.2d 877 (Md. 1992) .....6

*Jensen v. ARA Servs., Inc.,*  
736 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. banc 1987).....22

*King Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church,*  
821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991).....9

*Lyness v. State Bd. of Medicine,*  
561 A.2d 362 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989).....6

*Matson v. Housing Auth.,*  
473 A.2d 632 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....8

*Murray Int’l Freight Corp. v. Graham,*  
555 A.2d 502 (Md. 1989) .....9

*Odgers v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review,*  
525 A.2d 359 (Pa. 1987).....6, 7

*Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Duffield,*  
644 A.2d 1186 (Pa. 1994).....6

*Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Kiesewetter*,  
 889 A.2d 47 (Pa. 2005).....9

*Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....*passim*

*Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore*,  
 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....9, 10

*Piatt v. Indiana Lumbermen’s Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 461 S.W.3d 788 (Mo. banc 2015).....5

*Schubach v. Silver*,  
 336 A.2d 328 (Pa. 1975).....8

*Shelton v. City of Springfield*,  
 130 S.W.3d 30 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....7

*State v. Lundy*,  
 829 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) .....10

*State v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
 123 A.3d 660 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....7, 8, 11, 19

*State v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
 2005 WL 2081763 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2005).....12

*State v. Rodden*,  
 728 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1987).....6

*State ex rel. Cooper v. Hutcherson*,  
 684 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984) .....6

*State ex rel. Johns v. Kays*,  
 181 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. banc 2006).....10

*State ex rel. Suthers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company*,  
 No. 1997CV3432 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Feb. 11, 2014).....11, 17, 19

*Strobehn v. Mason*,  
 397 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) .....5

*Thacker v. City of Hyattsville*,  
 762 A.2d 172 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....6

*United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....16

*United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.*,  
363 U.S. 593 (1960).....21, 22

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....14, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:19 (4th ed.).....22

Charles Alan Wright et al., 18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4417 (2d ed.).....6

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 95.....5

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27.....9

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29.....9
